Resolution 2024-01

City of Eureka Historic Preservation Commission

presented to

Charles (Chuck) A. Petty

April 3, 2024

WHEREAS, Chuck has worked on or with the Commission continuously since 1997 and served ably as its Vice Chair; and,

WHEREAS, Chuck worked with the other Commissioners to promote a community wide appreciation of our local historic resources and support for their conservation and he invested personal time to help staff to grow and become more knowledgeable, efficient and effective at the job of implementing the City's historic preservation ordinance; and,

WHEREAS, Chuck chaired many committees working on State Historic Preservation Office grants and other projects for the Commission, and led other local, preservation focused nonprofits, including the Eureka Heritage Society and the Eureka Theater; and,

WHEREAS, Chuck advocated for clear and consistent policy on issues ranging from window replacement to demolition by neglect; and,

WHEREAS, Chuck consistently advocated in word and deed for the preservation of significant structures and the conservation of historic neighborhoods; and,

WHEREAS, with Chuck's contributions, the Historic Preservation Commission has succeeded in unfailingly providing education to both the public and current and past Planning Staff regarding Historical Preservation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Historic Preservation Commission of the City of Eureka that Charles (Chuck) A. Petty be commended and thanked for his outstanding service to the citizens of the City of Eureka, and for his efforts toward historic preservation.



Signed on behalf of the Historic Preservation Commission of the City of Eureka:

Ted LoringChair